Purchase Agreement if the Novo Asset Sale is not consummated for any reason, including failure by us to obtain stockholder approval of the
Novo Asset Sale.

   We have included the following unaudited pro forma financial data solely for the purpose of providing stockholders with information that
may be useful for purposes of considering and evaluating the proposal to approve the BGX Asset Sale. Our future results are subject to
prevailing economic and industry specific conditions and financial, business and other known and unknown risks and uncertainties, certain of
which are beyond our control. These factors include, without limitation, those described in this Proxy Statement and those described under
Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2007, as amended, which is attached as Annex F and Annex G to
this Proxy Statement, and in Item 1A of our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2008, which is attached as
Annex H to this Proxy Statement.

63

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

89

Table of Contents

 Neose Technologies, Inc.
Pro Forma Balance Sheet

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

September 30, 2008

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,097 $ 17,975(1) $ 25,072
Accounts receivable, net 1,758 � 1,758
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 425 � 425

Total current assets 9,280 17,975 27,255
Property and equipment, net 12,612 � 12,612
Other assets 71 � 71

Total assets $ 21,963 $ 17,975 $ 39,938

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Note payable $ 136 $ � $ 136
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease
obligations 68 � 68
Accounts payable 629 � 629
Accrued compensation 1,107 � 1,107
Accrued expenses 1,919 � 1,919
Deferred revenue 938 (55)(2) 883

Total current liabilities 4,797 (55) 4,742
Warrant liability 993 1,537(3) 2,530
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations 137 � 137
Deferred revenue 7,538 (698)(2) 6,840
Other liabilities 571 � 571

Total liabilities 14,036 784 14,820

Contingencies
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, par value $.01 per share, 5,000 shares
authorized, none issued � � �
Common stock, par value $.01 per share, 150,000 shares
authorized; 54,468 shares issued and outstanding 545 � 545
Additional paid-in capital 313,576 � 313,576
Accumulated deficit (306,194) 17,191(4) (289,003)

Total stockholders' equity 7,927 17,191 25,118

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 21,963 $ 17,975 $ 39,938

(1)
Assumes receipt of $22,000,000 less $4,025,000 of costs related to the BGX Asset Sale, which include $1,075,000 in financial
advisory fees due to RBC in the event that only one asset sale is consummated as well as a 100% allocation to the BGX Asset Sale of

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

90

all other transaction costs incurred in connection with the BGX Asset Sale and the Novo Asset Sale (the "Other Transaction Costs").
The Other Transaction Costs consist of $2,010,000 of legal and other professional fees, $625,000 of insurance payments, and $315,000
of miscellaneous costs related to preparing the intellectual property, inventory, and associated documents to be transferred in

[…]

of control circumstances. We believe consummation of the BGX Asset Sale alone would trigger this option. Under the net cash
settlement feature, each warrant holder would have the option to receive, in exchange for each of its warrants, an amount of cash equal
to the value of the warrant as of the trading day immediately prior to the closing of the BGX Asset Sale determined in accordance with
the Black-Scholes option pricing formula. This option would be exercisable during the period beginning on the date of the closing of
the BGX Asset Sale and ending on the date 30 days thereafter. As of September 30, 2008, the cash settlement value of the warrants
was $2,530,000, which was $1,537,000 greater than the carrying value of the warrant liability on our balance sheet.

(4)
The accumulated deficit adjustment includes the gain associated with the BGX Asset Sale and the recognition of BGX-related deferred
revenue as described above, offset in part by an adjustment of our warrant liability from fair value to cash settlement value as
described above.

 Neose Technologies, Inc.
Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year ended December 31, 2005

Historical Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Revenue from collaborative agreements $ 6,137 $ (3,341)(1) $ 2,796

Operating expenses:
Research and development 33,136 (8,527)(2) 24,609
General and administrative 10,878 �(3) 10,878
Restructuring charges 14,206 � 14,206

Total operating expenses 58,220 (8,527) 49,693

Operating loss (52,083) 5,186 (46,897)
Other income 22 � 22
Interest income 1,536 � 1,536
Interest expense (1,314) � (1,314)

Net loss $(51,839) $ 5,186 $(46,653)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (1.64) $ (1.48)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing
basic and diluted net loss per share 31,590 31,590

(1)
Consists of $2,939,000 of research and development funding, and $402,000 of license fee and milestone revenue recognized during the
period under the BGX Collaboration.

(2)
Includes third party research and development expenses of $4,944,000 and $2,780,000 incurred by us for the NE-180 program (which
is included in the BGX Asset Sale) and the BGX Collaboration, respectively. Also includes $803,000 of direct payroll expenses

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

[…]

General and administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2005 included $3,003,000 of legal expenses associated with our
intellectual property portfolio. Our intellectual property portfolio is complex, with many elements providing simultaneous intellectual
property protection to many of our programs. BGX and Novo negotiated a cost sharing arrangement for the intellectual property
portfolio that is specific to their negotiated allocation of ownership, control, and usage rights of many elements of the portfolio. In
assuming completion of the BGX Asset Sale alone for purposes of the pro forma financial information, we would require continued
rights to the intellectual property to maintain our Novo Collaboration. This continued right to the intellectual property is not
contemplated by the BGX Asset Sale. As a result of the difference in the implied allocation of ownership, control, and usage rights for
the pro forma financial information as compared to the BGX Asset Sale, we have not estimated the amount of legal expenses that
BGX would have borne during the period following the BGX Asset Sale.

 Neose Technologies, Inc.
Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year ended December 31, 2006

Historical Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Revenue from collaborative agreements $ 6,184 $ (1,400)(1) $ 4,784

Operating expenses:
Research and development 29,013 (11,747)(2) 17,266
General and administrative 11,551 �(3) 11,551

Total operating expenses 40,564 (11,747) 28,817
Gain on sale of Witmer Road Facility 7,333 � 7,333

Operating loss (27,047) 10,347 (16,700)
Interest income 1,211 � 1,211
Interest expense (1,271) � (1,271)

Net loss $(27,107) $ 10,347 $(16,760)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.82) $ (0.51)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing
basic and diluted net loss per share 32,857 32,857

(1)
Consists of $1,191,000 of research and development funding, and $209,000 of license fee and milestone revenue recognized during the
period under the BGX Collaboration.

(2)
Includes third party research and development expenses of $8,401,000 and $3,118,000 incurred by us for the NE-180 program (which
is included in the BGX Asset Sale) and the BGX Collaboration, respectively. Also includes $228,000 of direct payroll expenses
incurred by us for the BGX Collaboration. We have assumed the direct payroll expenses associated with the NE-180 program would

[…]

intellectual property portfolio. Our intellectual property portfolio is complex, with many elements providing simultaneous intellectual
property protection to many of our programs. BGX and Novo negotiated a cost sharing arrangement for the intellectual property
portfolio that is specific to their negotiated allocation of ownership, control, and usage rights of many elements of the portfolio. In

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

94

assuming completion of the BGX Asset Sale alone for purposes of the pro forma financial information, we would require continued
rights to the intellectual property to maintain our Novo Collaboration. This continued right to the intellectual property is not
contemplated by the BGX Asset Sale. As a result of the difference in the implied allocation of ownership, control, and usage rights for
the pro forma financial information as compared to the BGX Asset Sale, we have not estimated the amount of legal expenses that
BGX would have borne during the period following the BGX Asset Sale.

66

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

95

Table of Contents

 Neose Technologies, Inc.
Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year ended December 31, 2007

Historical Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Revenue from collaborative agreements $ 8,805 $ (2,706)(1) $ 6,099

Operating expenses:
Research and development 34,918 (17,989)(2) 16,929
General and administrative 10,855 �(3) 10,855

Total operating expenses 45,773 (17,989) 27,784

Operating loss (36,968) 15,283 (21,685)
Decrease in fair value of warrant liability 6,560 � 6,560
Interest income 1,504 � 1,504
Interest expense (147) � (147)

Loss before income tax benefit (29,051) 15,283 (13,768)
Income tax benefit 533 � 533

Net loss $(28,518) $ 15,283 $(13,235)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.57) $ (0.26)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing
basic and diluted net loss per share 50,262 50,262

(1)
Consists of $2,650,000 of research and development funding, and $56,000 of license fee and milestone revenue recognized during the
period under the BGX Collaboration.

(2)
Includes third party research and development expenses of $14,978,000 and $2,472,000 incurred by us for the NE-180 program (which
is included in the BGX Asset Sale) and the BGX Collaboration, respectively. Also includes $539,000 of direct payroll expenses
incurred by us for the BGX Collaboration. We have assumed the direct payroll expenses associated with the NE-180 program would

[…]

intellectual property portfolio. Our intellectual property portfolio is complex, with many elements providing simultaneous intellectual
property protection to many of our programs. BGX and Novo negotiated a cost sharing arrangement for the intellectual property
portfolio that is specific to their negotiated allocation of ownership, control, and usage rights of many elements of the portfolio. In
assuming completion of the BGX Asset Sale alone for purposes of the pro forma financial information, we would require continued
rights to the intellectual property to maintain our Novo Collaboration. This continued right to the intellectual property is not
contemplated by the BGX Asset Sale. As a result of the difference in the implied allocation of ownership, control, and usage rights for
the pro forma financial information as compared to the BGX Asset Sale, we have not estimated the amount of legal expenses that
BGX would have borne during the period following the BGX Asset Sale.

67

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

96

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

97

Table of Contents

Neose Technologies, Inc.
Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

Historical Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Revenue from collaborative agreements $ 7,688 $ (3,252)(1) $ 4,436

Operating expenses:
Research and development 15,035 (6,365)(2) 8,670
General and administrative 7,785 �(3) 7,785

Total operating expenses 22,820 (6,365) 16,455

Operating loss (15,132) 3,113 (12,019)
Decrease in fair value of warrant liability 3,212 � 3,212
Interest income 303 � 303
Interest expense (35) � (35)

Loss before income tax benefit (11,652) 3,113 (8,539)
Income tax benefit 303 � 303

Net loss $(11,349) $ 3,113 $ (8,236)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.21) $ (0.15)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing
basic and diluted net loss per share 54,468 54,468

(1)
Consists of $3,210,000 of research and development funding, and $42,000 of license fee and milestone revenue recognized during the
period under the BGX Collaboration.

(2)
Includes third party research and development expenses of $2,688,000 and $3,047,000 incurred by us for the NE-180 program (which
is included in the BGX Asset Sale) and the BGX Collaboration, respectively. Also includes $630,000 of direct payroll expenses
incurred by us for the BGX Collaboration. We have assumed the direct payroll expenses associated with the NE-180 program would

[…]

indicative of our financial position or results of operations that will be achieved in the future.

   We have included the following unaudited pro forma financial data solely for the purpose of providing stockholders with information that
may be useful for purposes of considering and evaluating the proposals to approve the BGX Asset Sale and the Novo Asset Sale. Our future
results are subject to prevailing economic and industry specific conditions and financial, business and other known and unknown risks and
uncertainties, certain of which are beyond our control. These factors include, without limitation, those described in this Proxy Statement and
those described under Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2007, as amended, which is attached as
Annex F and Annex G to this Proxy Statement, and in Item 1A of our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2008,
which is attached as Annex H to this Proxy Statement.

69

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

99

Table of Contents

 Neose Technologies, Inc.
Pro Forma Balance Sheet

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

September 30, 2008

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,097 $ 38,475(1) $ 45,572
Accounts receivable, net 1,758 � 1,758
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 425 � 425

Total current assets 9,280 38,475 47,755
Property and equipment, net 12,612 � 12,612
Other assets 71 � 71

Total assets $ 21,963 $ 38,475 $ 60,438

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Note payable $ 136 $ � $ 136
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease
obligations 68 � 68
Accounts payable 629 � 629
Accrued compensation 1,107 5,643(2) 6,750
Accrued expenses 1,919 � 1,919
Deferred revenue 938 (938)(3) �

Total current liabilities 4,797 4,705 9,502
Warrant liability 993 1,537(4) 2,530
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations 137 � 137
Deferred revenue 7,538 (7,538)(3) �
Other liabilities 571 � 571

Total liabilities 14,036 (1,296) 12,740

Contingencies
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, par value $.01 per share, 5,000 shares
authorized, none issued � � �
Common stock, par value $.01 per share, 150,000 shares
authorized; 54,468 shares issued and outstanding 545 � 545
Additional paid-in capital 313,576 � 313,576
Accumulated deficit (306,194) 39,771(5) (266,423)

Total stockholders' equity 7,927 39,771 47,698

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 21,963 $ 38,475 $ 60,438

(1)
Assumes receipt of $43,000,000 less $4,525,000 of costs related to the Asset Sales. The costs related to the Asset Sales include
$2,010,000 of legal and other professional fees, $1,575,000 of financial advisory fees due to RBC, $625,000 of insurance payments,

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

100

and $315,000 of miscellaneous costs related to preparing the intellectual property, inventory, and associated documents to be
transferred in connection with the Asset Sales.

70

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

101

Table of Contents

(2)
Adjustment for severance and bonus payments due to employees terminated as a result of the Asset Sales.

[…]

determined in accordance with the Black-Scholes option pricing formula. This option would be exercisable during the period
beginning on the date of the closing of the BGX Asset Sale and the Novo Asset Sale and ending on the date 30 days thereafter. As of
September 30, 2008, the cash settlement value of the warrants was $2,530,000, which was $1,537,000 greater than the carrying value
of the warrant liability on our balance sheet.

(5)
The accumulated deficit adjustment includes the gain associated with the Asset Sales and the recognition of deferred revenue as
described above, offset in part by the severance and bonus payments described above, and further offset in part by an adjustment of
our warrant liability from fair value to cash settlement value as described above.

71

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

102

Table of Contents

 Neose Technologies, Inc.
Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year ended December 31, 2005

Historical Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Revenue from collaborative agreements $ 6,137 $ (6,137)(1) $ �

Operating expenses:
Research and development 33,136 (9,902)(2) 23,234
General and administrative 10,878 (3,003)(3) 7,875
Restructuring charges 14,206 � 14,206

Total operating expenses 58,220 (12,905) 45,315

Operating loss (52,083) 6,768 (45,315)
Other income 22 � 22
Interest income 1,536 � 1,536
Interest expense (1,314) � (1,314)

Net loss $(51,839) $ 6,768 $(45,071)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (1.64) $ (1.43)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing basic
and diluted net loss per share 31,590 31,590

(1)
Consists of $4,966,000 of research and development funding, and $1,171,000 of license fee and milestone revenue recognized during
the period under the BGX Collaboration and the Novo Collaboration.

(2)
Includes third party research and development expenses of $4,944,000, $2,780,000, and $664,000 incurred by us for the NE-180
program (which is included in the BGX Asset Sale), the BGX Collaboration, and the Novo Collaboration, respectively. Also includes

[…]

$803,000 and $711,000 of direct payroll expenses incurred by us for the BGX Collaboration and the Novo Collaboration, respectively.
We have assumed the direct payroll expenses associated with the NE-180 program would have been allocated to other projects and,
therefore, have not made an adjustment for such costs.

(3)
General and administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2005 included $3,003,000 of legal expenses associated with our
intellectual property portfolio. Substantially all of those legal expenses related to the intellectual property included in the BGX and
Novo Asset Sales. Therefore, we have assumed that BGX and Novo would have borne all such expenses during the period following
the BGX Asset Sale and the Novo Asset Sale.

72

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

103

Table of Contents

 Neose Technologies, Inc.
Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year ended December 31, 2006

Historical Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Revenue from collaborative agreements $ 6,184 $ (6,184)(1) $ �

Operating expenses:
Research and development 29,013 (13,425)(2) 15,588
General and administrative 11,551 (2,506)(3) 9,045

Total operating expenses 40,564 (15,931) 24,633
Gain on sale of Witmer Road Facility 7,333 � 7,333

Operating loss (27,047) 9,747 (17,300)
Interest income 1,211 � 1,211
Interest expense (1,271) � (1,271)

Net loss $(27,107) $ 9,747 $(17,360)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.82) $ (0.53)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing
basic and diluted net loss per share 32,857 32,857

(1)
Consists of $4,768,000 of research and development funding, and $1,416,000 of license fee and milestone revenue recognized during
the period under the BGX Collaboration and the Novo Collaboration.

(2)
Includes third party research and development expenses of $8,401,000, $3,118,000, and $1,354,000 incurred by us for the NE-180
program (which is included in the BGX Asset Sale), the BGX Collaboration, and the Novo Collaboration, respectively. Also includes

[…]

$228,000 and $324,000 of direct payroll expenses incurred by us for the BGX Collaboration and the Novo Collaboration, respectively.
We have assumed the direct payroll expenses associated with the NE-180 program would have been allocated to other projects and,
therefore, have not made an adjustment for such costs.

(3)
General and administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2006 included $2,506,000 of legal expenses associated with our
intellectual property portfolio. Substantially all of those legal expenses related to the intellectual property included in the BGX and
Novo Asset Sales. Therefore, we have assumed that BGX and Novo would have borne all such expenses during the period following
the BGX Asset Sale and the Novo Asset Sale.

73

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

104

Table of Contents

 Neose Technologies, Inc.
Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year ended December 31, 2007

Historical Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Revenue from collaborative agreements $ 8,805 $ (8,805)(1) $ �

Operating expenses:
Research and development 34,918 (22,796)(2) 12,122
General and administrative 10,855 (2,383)(3) 8,472

Total operating expenses 45,773 (25,179) 20,594

Operating loss (36,968) 16,374 (20,594)
Decrease in fair value of warrant liability 6,560 � 6,560
Interest income 1,504 � 1,504
Interest expense (147) � (147)

Loss before income tax benefit (29,051) 16,374 (12,677)
Income tax benefit 533 � 533

Net loss $(28,518) $ 16,374 $(12,144)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.57) $ (0.24)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing
basic and diluted net loss per share 50,262 50,262

(1)
Consists of $8,004,000 of research and development funding, and $801,000 of license fee and milestone revenue recognized during the
period under the BGX Collaboration and the Novo Collaboration.

(2)
Includes third party research and development expenses of $14,978,000, $2,472,000, and $4,460,000 incurred by us for the NE-180
program (which is included in the BGX Asset Sale), the BGX Collaboration, and the Novo Collaboration, respectively. Also includes

[…]

$539,000 and $347,000 of direct payroll expenses incurred by us for the BGX Collaboration and the Novo Collaboration, respectively.
We have assumed the direct payroll expenses associated with the NE-180 program would have been allocated to other projects and,
therefore, have not made an adjustment for such costs.

(3)
General and administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2007 included $2,383,000 of legal expenses associated with our
intellectual property portfolio. Substantially all of those legal expenses related to the intellectual property included in the BGX and
Novo Asset Sales. Therefore, we have assumed that BGX and Novo would have borne all such expenses during the period following
the BGX Asset Sale and the Novo Asset Sale.

74

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

105

Table of Contents

 Neose Technologies, Inc.
Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

Historical Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Revenue from collaborative agreements $ 7,688 $ (7,688)(1) $ �

Operating expenses:
Research and development 15,035 (9,595)(2) 5,440
General and administrative 7,785 (1,152)(3) 6,633

Total operating expenses 22,820 (10,747) 12,073

Operating loss (15,132) 3,059 (12,073)
Decrease in fair value of warrant liability 3,212 � 3,212
Interest income 303 � 303
Interest expense (35) � (35)

Loss before income tax benefit (11,652) 3,059 (8,593)
Income tax benefit 303 � 303

Net loss $(11,349) $ 3,059 $ (8,290)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.21) $ (0.15)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing basic
and diluted net loss per share 54,468 54,468

(1)
Consists of $7,039,000 of research and development funding, and $649,000 of license fee and milestone revenue recognized during the
period under the BGX Collaboration and the Novo Collaboration.

(2)
Includes third party research and development expenses of $2,688,000, $3,047,000, and $2,606,000 incurred by us for the NE-180
program (which is included in the BGX Asset Sale), the BGX Collaboration, and the Novo Collaboration, respectively. Also includes

[…]

Purchase Agreement if the BGX Asset Sale is not consummated for any reason, including failure by us to obtain stockholder approval of the
BGX Asset Sale.

   We have included the following unaudited pro forma financial data solely for the purpose of providing our stockholders with information
that may be useful for purposes of considering and evaluating the proposal to approve the Novo Asset Sale. Our future results are subject to
prevailing economic and industry specific conditions and financial, business and other known and unknown risks and uncertainties, certain of
which are beyond our control. These factors include, without limitation, those described in this Proxy Statement and those described under
Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2007, as amended, which is attached as Annex F and Annex G to
this Proxy Statement, and in Item 1A of our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2008, which is attached as
Annex H to this Proxy Statement.

105

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

149

Table of Contents

 Neose Technologies, Inc.
Pro Forma Balance Sheet

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

September 30, 2008

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,097 $ 16,975(1) $ 24,072
Accounts receivable, net 1,758 � 1,758
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 425 � 425

Total current assets 9,280 16,975 26,255
Property and equipment, net 12,612 � 12,612
Other assets 71 � 71

Total assets $ 21,963 $ 16,975 $ 38,938

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Note payable $ 136 $ � $ 136
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease
obligations 68 � 68
Accounts payable 629 � 629
Accrued compensation 1,107
Accrued expenses 1,919 � 1,919
Deferred revenue 938 (883)(2) 55

Total current liabilities 4,797 (883) 3,914
Warrant liability 993 1,537(3) 2,530
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations 137 � 137
Deferred revenue 7,538 (6,840)(2) 698
Other liabilities 571 � 571

Total liabilities 14,036 (6,186) 7,850

Contingencies
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, par value $.01 per share, 5,000 shares
authorized, none issued � � �
Common stock, par value $.01 per share, 150,000 shares
authorized; 54,468 shares issued and outstanding 545 � 545
Additional paid-in capital 313,576 � 313,576
Accumulated deficit (306,194) 23,161(4) (283,033)

Total stockholders' equity 7,927 23,161 31,088

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 21,963 $ 16,975 $ 38,938

(1)
Assumes receipt of $21,000,000 less $4,025,000 of costs related to the Novo Asset Sale, which include $1,075,000 in financial
advisory fees due to RBC in the event that only one asset sale is consummated as well as a 100% allocation to the Novo Asset Sale of

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

150

all other transaction costs incurred in connection with the BGX Asset Sale and the Novo Asset Sales (the "Other Transaction Costs").
The Other Transaction Costs consist of $2,010,000 of legal and other professional fees, $625,000 of insurance payments, and $315,000
of miscellaneous costs related to preparing the

[…]

of control circumstances. We believe consummation of the Novo Asset Sale alone would trigger this option. Under the net cash
settlement feature, each warrant holder would have the option to receive, in exchange for each of its warrants, an amount of cash equal
to the value of the warrant as of the trading day immediately prior to the closing of the Novo Asset Sale determined in accordance with
the Black-Scholes option pricing formula. This option would be exercisable during the period beginning on the date of the closing of
the Novo Asset Sale and ending on the date 30 days thereafter. As of September 30, 2008, the cash settlement value of the warrants
would have been $2,530,000, which was $1,537,000 greater than the carrying value of the warrant liability on our balance sheet.

(4)
The accumulated deficit adjustment includes the gain associated with the Novo Asset Sale and the recognition of Novo-related
deferred revenue as described above, offset in part by an adjustment of our warrant liability from fair value to cash settlement value as
described above.

 Neose Technologies, Inc.
Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year ended December 31, 2005

Historical Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Revenue from collaborative agreements $ 6,137 $ (2,796)(1) $ 3,341

Operating expenses:
Research and development 33,136 (1,375)(2) 31,761
General and administrative 10,878 �(3) 10,878
Restructuring charges 14,206 � 14,206

Total operating expenses 58,220 (1,375) 56,845

Operating loss (52,083) (1,421) (53,504)
Other income 22 � 22
Interest income 1,536 � 1,536
Interest expense (1,314) � (1,314)

Net loss $(51,839) $ (1,421) $(53,260)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (1.64) $ (1.69)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing basic
and diluted net loss per share 31,590 31,590

(1)

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

152

Consists of $2,027,000 of research and development funding, and $769,000 of license fee and milestone revenue recognized during the
period under the Novo Collaboration.

107

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

153

Table of Contents

(2)
Consists of $664,000 of third party research and development expenses and $711,000 of direct payroll expenses incurred by us during

[…]

General and administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2005 included $3,003,000 of legal expenses associated with our
intellectual property portfolio. Our intellectual property portfolio is complex, with many elements providing simultaneous intellectual
property protection to many of our programs. BGX and Novo negotiated a cost sharing arrangement for the intellectual property
portfolio that is specific to their negotiated allocation of ownership, control, and usage rights of many elements of the portfolio. In
assuming completion of the Novo Asset Sale alone for purposes of the pro forma financial information, we would require continued
rights to the intellectual property to maintain our BGX Collaboration. This continued right to the intellectual property is not
contemplated by the Novo Asset Sale. As a result of the difference in the implied allocation of ownership, control, and usage rights for
the pro forma financial information as compared to the Novo Asset Sale, we have not estimated the amount of legal expenses that
Novo would have borne during the period following the Novo Asset Sale.

 Neose Technologies, Inc.
Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year ended December 31, 2006

Historical Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Revenue from collaborative agreements $ 6,184 $ (4,784)(1) $ 1,400

Operating expenses:
Research and development 29,013 (1,678)(2) 27,335
General and administrative 11,551 �(3) 11,551

Total operating expenses 40,564 (1,678) 38,886
Gain on sale of Witmer Road Facility 7,333 � 7,333

Operating loss (27,047) (3,106) (30,153)
Interest income 1,211 � 1,211
Interest expense (1,271) � (1,271)

Net loss $(27,107) $ (3,106) $(30,213)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.82) $ (0.92)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing basic
and diluted net loss per share 32,857 32,857

(1)
Consists of $3,577,000 of research and development funding, and $1,207,000 of license fee and milestone revenue recognized during
the period under the Novo Collaboration.

(2)
Consists of $1,354,000 of third party research and development expenses and $324,000 of direct payroll expenses incurred by us
during the period under the Novo Collaboration.

(3)

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

154

General and administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2006 included $2,506,000 of legal expenses associated with our

[…]

intellectual property portfolio. Our intellectual property portfolio is complex, with many elements providing simultaneous intellectual
property protection to many of our programs. BGX and Novo negotiated a cost sharing arrangement for the intellectual property
portfolio that is specific to their negotiated allocation of ownership, control, and usage rights of many elements of the portfolio. In
assuming completion of the Novo Asset Sale alone for purposes of the pro forma financial information, we would require continued
rights to the intellectual property to maintain our BGX Collaboration. This continued right to the intellectual property is not
contemplated by the Novo Asset Sale. As a result of the difference in the implied allocation of ownership, control, and usage rights for
the pro forma financial information as compared to the Novo Asset Sale, we have not estimated the amount of legal expenses that
Novo would have borne during the period following the Novo Asset Sale.

108

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

155

Table of Contents

 Neose Technologies, Inc.
Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year ended December 31, 2007

Historical Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Revenue from collaborative agreements $ 8,805 $ (6,099)(1) $ 2,706

Operating expenses:
Research and development 34,918 (4,807)(2) 30,111
General and administrative 10,855 �(3) 10,855

Total operating expenses 45,773 (4,807) 40,966

Operating loss (36,968) (1,292) (38,260)
Decrease in fair value of warrant liability 6,560 � 6,560
Interest income 1,504 � 1,504
Interest expense (147) � (147)

Loss before income tax benefit (29,051) (1,292) (30,343)
Income tax benefit 533 � 533

Net loss $(28,518) $ (1,292) $(29,810)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.57) $ (0.59)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing
basic and diluted net loss per share 50,262 50,262

(1)
Consists of $5,354,000 of research and development funding, and $745,000 of license fee and milestone revenue recognized during the
period under the Novo Collaboration.

(2)
Consists of $4,460,000 of third party research and development expenses and $347,000 of direct payroll expenses incurred by us
during the period under the Novo Collaboration.

(3)
General and administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2007 included $2,383,000 of legal expenses associated with our

[…]

intellectual property portfolio. Our intellectual property portfolio is complex, with many elements providing simultaneous intellectual
property protection to many of our programs. BGX and Novo negotiated a cost sharing arrangement for the intellectual property
portfolio that is specific to their negotiated allocation of ownership, control, and usage rights of many elements of the portfolio. In
assuming completion of the Novo Asset Sale alone for purposes of the pro forma financial information, we would require continued
rights to the intellectual property to maintain our BGX Collaboration. This continued right to the intellectual property is not
contemplated by the Novo Asset Sale. As a result of the difference in the implied allocation of ownership, control, and usage rights for
the pro forma financial information as compared to the Novo Asset Sale, we have not estimated the amount of legal expenses that
Novo would have borne during the period following the Novo Asset Sale.

109

Edgar Filing: NEOSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

156

Table of Contents

Neose Technologies, Inc.
Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenue from collaborative agreements $ 7,688 $ (4,436)(1) $ 3,252

Operating expenses:
Research and development 15,035 (3,230)(2) 11,805
General and administrative 7,785 �(3) 7,785

Total operating expenses 22,820 (3,230) 19,590

Operating loss (15,132) (1,206) (16,338)
Decrease in fair value of warrant liability 3,212 � 3,212
Interest income 303 � 303
Interest expense (35) � (35)

Loss before income tax benefit (11,652) (1,206) (12,858)
Income tax benefit 303 � 303

Net loss $ (11,349) $ (1,206) $ (12,555)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.21) $ (0.23)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing
basic and diluted net loss per share 54,468 54,468

(1)
Consists of $3,829,000 of research and development funding, and $607,000 of license fee and milestone revenue recognized during the
period under the Novo Collaboration.

(2)
Consists of $2,606,000 of third party research and development expenses and $624,000 of direct payroll expenses incurred by us
during the period under the Novo Collaboration.

(3)
General and administrative expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 included $1,152,000 of legal expenses associated